$ 17,018   $ (9,043)   $ (26)   $ 7,949

e. Income tax assessments

The income tax returns of the Company and its subsidiary Cathay Futures Co., Ltd. through 2014 and
2017, respectively, have been assessed by the tax authorities.

- 61 -

The Company disagreed with the tax authorities’ assessment of the 2011 to 2014 tax returns with
respect to the portion allocated to operating expenses and applied for administrative remedy in
accordance with the law and regulations.

25. EARNINGS PER SHARE
Unit: NT$

  For the Year Ended December 31
  2019  2018

Basic earnings per share   $ 1.17   $ 0.77

The earnings per share computation was adjusted retrospectively for the issuance of bonus shares on August
7, 2019. The basic earnings per share adjusted retrospectively for the year ended December 31, 2018 were
as follows:

Unit: NT$ Per Share

Before
Retrospective
Adjustment

After
Retrospective
Adjustment

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.81   $ 0.77

The earnings and weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the computation of earnings per
share were as follows:

Net Profit for the Year

  For the Year Ended December 31
  2019  2018

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company   $ 700,070   $ 461,351

Number of Shares (In Thousands of Shares)

  For the Year Ended December 31
  2019  2018

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the

computation of basic earnings per share   600,000   600,000

- 62 -

26. CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Changes in Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

For the year ended December 31, 2019

   Non-cash Changes

Financial Liabilities
Opening
Balance  Cash Flows

Discount
Amortization

/Interest
Method

Amortization
Exchange

Rate/Others
Closing
Balance

Short-term borrowings   $ 336,381   $ 1,911,436   $ -   $ (46,453)   $ 2,201,364
Commercial papers payable   3,729,367   1,810,000   (522)   -   5,538,845
Lease liabilities (note 3)   178,934   (82,820)   3,063   27,493   126,670

   $ 4,244,682   $ 3,638,616   $ 2,541   $ (18,960)   $ 7,866,879

For the year ended December 31, 2018

   Non-cash Changes

Financial Liabilities
Opening
Balance  Cash Flows

Discount
Amortization

/Interest
Method

Amortization
Exchange

Rate/Others
Closing
Balance

Short-term borrowings   $ 441,199   $ (116,829)   $ -   $ 12,011   $ 336,381
Commercial papers payable   8,528,158   (4,800,000)   1,209   -   3,729,367

   $ 8,969,357   $ (4,916,829)   $ 1,209   $ 12,011   $ 4,065,748

27. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going
concerns while maximizing the return to stakeholders through the optimization of the debt and equity
balance. The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged.

The capital structure of the Group consists of the Group’s net debt and equity. The Group’s risk
management committee regularly reviews the capital structure. As part of this review, the committee
considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. The Company establishes